The recommendations from Keegans were that Tender A from W & H Roads 
 Ltd has sufficient experience and expertise to undertake the construction for 
 this project as indicated in the supporting information supplied and that the 
 tender from W & H Roads Ltd be accepted in the sum of £141,320.00 (One 
 hundred and Forty One Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty Pounds only.).  

Keegan’s report on tenders also recommended ‘In order to maintain progress 

on the tight project programme it is essential that a contract be entered into 
with minimal delay. Early acceptance is critical to enable the planned 3rd